Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: COMPLETED IL6000186 B. WING 06/29/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **4900 NORTH BERNARD** AMBASSADOR NURSING & REHAB CENTER CHICAGO, IL 60625 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (X5)PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG COMPLETE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) S 000 Initial Comments S 000 Complaint Investigation 2284501/IL147793 S9999 Final Observations S9999 Statement of Licensure Violations: 300.610a) 300,1010h) 300.1210b) 300.1210d)2) 300.1210d)5) Section 300.610 Resident Care Policies The facility shall have written policies and a) procedures governing all services provided by the facility. The written policies and procedures shall be formulated by a Resident Care Policy Committee consisting of at least the administrator, the advisory physician or the medical advisory committee, and representatives of nursing and other services in the facility. The policies shall comply with the Act and this Part. The written policies shall be followed in operating the facility and shall be reviewed at least annually by this committee, documented by written, signed and dated minutes of the meeting. Section 300.1010 Medical Care Policies The facility shall notify the resident's physician of any accident, injury, or significant change in a resident's condition that threatens the health, safety or welfare of a resident, including, but not limited to, the presence of incipient or Attachment A manifest decubitus ulcers or a weight loss or gain Statement of Licensure Violations of five percent or more within a period of 30 days. inois Department of Public Health

ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES 1 OF CORRECTION			PLE CONSTRUCTION  G:	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
IL6000186		IL6000186	B. WING		C	
NAME OF TRANSPORT OF CUITA			DRESS, CITY	, STATE, ZIP CODE		9/2022
AMBASS	SADOR NURSING & F		RTH BERNA			
	- V	CHICAGO	), IL 60625		*	
(X4)ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE EAPPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 1	S9999			
	plan of care for the accident, injury or c	tain and record the physician's care or treatment of such hange in condition at the time		2 2	\$4 54	
ł	of notification.	1)		1977 1987 1988		
	Section 300.1210 ( Nursing and Person	General Requirements for lal Care		20 E	***	
St.	care and services to practicable physical well-being of the res	shall provide the necessary o attain or maintain the highest , mental, and psychological sident, in accordance with	N x		a 24 K	
	each resident's com plan. Adequate and care and personal c	prehensive resident care properly supervised nursing are shall be provided to each total nursing and personal	\$30	5 - 65V ± 38	11) 23	
	nursing care shall in	subsection (a), general clude, at a minimum, the e practiced on a 24-hour, asis:			* ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** *	
		s and procedures shall be pred by the physician.		6 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	3	36 11
þ	ressure sores, heat reakdown shall be p	gram to prevent and treat rashes or other skin practiced on a 24-hour,	8.7		30 30 50 50 30 50 50	
d	nters the facility with evelop pressure sor linical condition dem	asis so that a resident who nout pressure sores does not es unless the individual's nonstrates that the pressure			20 2	
p se	ores were unavoidal ressure sores shall   ervices to promote h	ble. A resident having receive treatment and realing, prevent infection.	36		15 51 ¥8	
a	nd prevent new pres	sure sores from developing			27 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1	
T	hese requirements a	are not met as evidenced by:		Y):	ļ	

Illinois E	Department of Public	Health				FOR	MAPPROVED	
	NTOF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
1000		IL6000186	B. WING			1 00	С	
NAMEOF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY	, STATE, ZIP CODE	1	1 06	/29/2022	
AMBAS:	SADOR NURSING &	REHAB CENTER 4900 NO	RTH BERN	ARD :				
			O, IL 60625	Eg.	E 9			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)			LII D RE	D.BE COMPLETE	
S9999	Continued From pa	age 2	S9999					
	review, the facility of prevent and monitor the facility an initial	ion, interview and record alled to follow their policy to or a resident that acquired in ly assessed stage III pressure document in treatment						
	administration reco treatment for the re- for 1 (R2) out of 3 r pressure ulcer and	rd that, physician order sident was being performed esidents reviewed for colostomy care. This failure tiring a facility acquired stage	- E		er ign			
	Findings Include:	# 100 p	3					
	R2's sacral wound. dated. Wound had and has slough on	0:58 AM, surveyor observed Wound dressing was not a large area with 3 parts, raw the upper part of the wound unt of serosanguinous				ă ă		
	Nurse) stated that to wound, the nurses a reposition the reside R2's ostomy bag fre liquid so it can leak, nutrition and encour wait. When she four submitted an incider	1:00 AM, V3 (Registered or prevent worsening of a sare expected to turn and ents, use barrier cream, empty quently because his stool is give him supplemental age him to eat lunch to gain and the wound on R2, she are report for the wound nurse en R2 was admitted, he had a						
1.1.4	slight redness disco	oration on his coccyx area. itted the incident for the			ii e			
	stated that on 06/07, neasurement of 8cr	:27 AM, V4 (Wound Doctor) 2022 R2's wound had a n width, 10 cm length. The aged as unstageable. V4		ī.	**			

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: COMPLETED C B. WING IL6000186 06/29/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4900 NORTH BERNARD **AMBASSADOR NURSING & REHAB CENTER** CHICAGO, IL 60625 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG COMPLETE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 3 S9999 stated R2 refused treatment. "I was going to do a physical debridement but R2 refused". V4 stated. "On 06/14/2022, we started a chemical debridement. There was barely any improvement from that. On 06/14/2022 R2's sacral wound was staged as Stage III. There was no improvement of the wound." On 06/28/2022 at 12:34 PM, V8 (Wound Nurse/Licensed Practical Nurse) stated that R2's wound was discovered on 6/2/2022. V8 stated that the wound was staged at a Stage III. Currently the wound has not improved and stayed the same from discovery. The dressing is ordered to be changed daily. V8 stated that Santyl is the treatment medication used on the wound for R2. V3 stated that during initial assessment upon admission, R2 had a discoloration that had opened up later. V8 stated that R2's Stage III pressure ulcer was acquired in the facility. There is an order for treatment of R2's Stage III pressure ulcer to be implemented daily. The expectation for nurses at the facility is to follow physician orders. V8 stated that she usually is the one who completes the treatment for R2's pressure ulcer. V8 also stated that whoever does the treatment should document in the resident's medical record that the treatment was implemented and completed. If the resident's treatment administration record is not documented, that means the treatment was not done. Director of Nursing and Associate Director of Nursing are doing the inventory of appropriate treatments progress. Collagenase is the generic name for Santyl. V8 stated that she worked 6/21/2022 and 6/25/2022 and is not sure why R2's treatment administration record is not On 06/28/2022 at 1:00 PM, V6 (Director of

llinois Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: COMPLETED C IL6000186 B. WING 06/29/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4900 NORTH BERNARD AMBASSADOR NURSING & REHAB CENTER CHICAGO, IL 60625 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE **DEFICIENCY**) S9999 Continued From page 4 S9999 Nursing) stated she won't be able to verify that treatment was done. She stated that the nurse should know that when the wound nurse is not available, they are expected to do the wound treatments. V6 stated that she assigned nurses for the weekend when the wound care nurse is not around, so they should do the treatments. She stated that when treatment administration record is not signed, that means the nurses did not do the treatment. V6 also stated, "As a nurse, Stage III pressure ulcer does not happen overnight." V6 stated she doesn't know why the wound was discovered as a stage III. Lastly V6 stated that R2's sacral wound was a facility acquired Stage III when discovered. R2's Facesheet documents in part: Admission date - 5/5/2022. R2's weekly skin check (6/2/2022) documents in part: Resident does have loss of skin integrity. Resident has a new loss of skin integrity. R2's Weekly Wound Evaluation (6/2/2022) documents in part: Stage III is when there is full thickness tissue loss. Subcutaneous fat may be visible. Slough may be present but does not obscure the depth of the tissue loss. May include undermining and tunneling. Site: Coccyx, Type: Pressure injury: In-house acquired, Pressure ulcer stage: Stage III. Length: 10.0 cm, Width: 9.0 cm. Depth: 0.1 cm. Serosanguineous drainage. 50% Slough, Surrounding tissue: Erythema. R2's Weekly Wound Evaluation (6/8/2022) documents in part: Site: Coccyx, Type: Pressure injury: In-house acquired, Pressure ulcer stage: Unstageable. Length: 10.0 cm, Width: 9.0 cm. Serosanguineous drainage, 50% Slough, 30%

llinois Department, of Public Health

Necrotic. Surrounding tissue: Erythema.

PRINTED: 08/02/2022 FORM APPROVED

Illinois	Department of Publi	c Health				FORM	APPROVED
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  IL6000186		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN B. WING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G:		СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED	
NAMEO	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					06/	29/2022
	197	4000000	RTH BERNA	, STATE, ZIP CODE			
AMBAS	SADOR NURSING &		), IL 60625				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)				(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	age 5	S9999				
	documents in part: injury: In-house ac Unstageable. Leng	nd Evaluation (6/14/2022) Site: Coccyx, Type: Pressure quired, Pressure ulcer stage: th: 10.0 cm, Width: 9.0 cm. drainage. Surrounding tissue:	ę.		Tu = 5		
9 S	The resident has a is at risk for addition integrity issues. San heel. left calf, left is prevention of Press good peri care and protective barrier or frequently. When in W/C, Off load heels observations to be unusual findings or	23/2022) documents in part: In alteration in skin integrity and nal and/or worsening of skin crum. Scrotum, Right heel, left chium. Precautions for sure Ulcers will be completed: drying of the skin, Apply ream, Reposition resident bed/chair/geri chair and/or PRN, CNA shower and skin reported to nurse for any changes in the resident's skin	· ·				
0.5	integrity. Administer per MD orders (See	Wound Care (Treatments) POS/TAR for current orders). ents and documentation.					
	documents in part: ( Unit/GM. Clean with (Collagenases) to sa everyday shift for wo	on Physician Order Sheet Collagenases Ointment 250 Normal Saline, apply Santyl acrum, scrotum topically bund care related to pressure and cover with dry dressing.	50 50 10				
	2022 documents in p 250 UNIT/GM, apply shift for wound care right buttocks. Clear (Collagenase) and c	ninistration Record for June part: Collagenase Ointment to coccyx topically everyday related to pressure ulcer of with NSS, apply Santyl over with dry dressing -Start o signed documentation for 22.					

**FORM APPROVED** Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: COMPLETED IL6000186 B. WING 06/29/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **4900 NORTH BERNARD** AMBASSADOR NURSING & REHAB CENTER CHICAGO, IL 60625 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE **DEFICIENCY**) S9999 Continued From page 6 S9999 R2's Treatment Administration Record for June 2022 documents in part: Collagenase Ointment 250 UNIT/GM, apply to coccyx topically everyday shift for wound care related to pressure uicer of right buttocks. Clean with NSS apply Santyl (Collagenase) and cover with dry dressing -Start Date- 06/07/2022. No signed documentation of treatment administration of sacrum on Sunday June 12th, 2022, Monday June 13th, 2022, Sunday June 19th, 2022, Monday June 20th. 2022, Sunday June 26th, 2022, and Monday June 27th, 2022. R2's Wound Evaluation and Management Summary signed by V4 (Wound Doctor) on 6/7/2022 documents in part: Unstageable (Due to Necrosis) Sacrum full thickness. Etiology: Pressure. Wound size (L x W x D): 8 cm x 10cm x Not measurable cm. Treatment: Santyl with gauze dressing complete once daily. R2's Wound Evaluation and Management Summary signed by V4 (wound Doctor) on 6/14/2022 documents in part: Stage 3 Pressure Wound Sacrum Full Thickness. Etiology: Pressure. Wound size (L x W x D): 8 cm x 10cm x Not measurable cm. Treatment: Santyl with gauze dressing complete once daily. Facility's Pressure Injury Prevention Policy (05/2017) documents in part: It is the policy of this facility to implement measures to protect the resident's skin integrity and prevent skin breakdown whenever possible. The purpose of this policy is to establish and provide consistent measures for the prevention of pressure injuries based upon the assessment of pressure injury

risk. This facility will implement interventions based upon the results of the risk assessment.

Illinois E	Department of Public	Health Control			FORM APPROVED			
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)				PLE CONSTRUCTION 3:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
IL6000186			B. WING		C 06/29/2022			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB CENTER 4900 N		DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  ORTH BERNARD  OUT 1 00025				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETE			
S9999	Continued From pa	age 7	\$9999					
	documents in part: that the facility pro- through careful wa	tive Skin Care policy It is the intent of the facility vide preventative skin care shing, rinsing, and drying to an, comfortable, well groomed sure sores.	t					
5	15	The second of the second		(I) 30				
= 4	(B	)						
	-	e a i			# 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2			
	[ 第 77 []							
9					a ,			
	\$ 10 mm							
en 10	· .			F: #				
	Ť.							
		W 12		\z.				
		98 80 (97)						
	West 25 se	.⊕ 20		2 398	m &= 1			
		- San	5 84 25	e e-com				

linols Department of Public Health